Sec. 83. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 609.81, is amended in lines 2 and 3 by deleting "may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than 90 days or to payment of a fine of not more than \$100" and inserting in lieu thereof "is guilty of a misdemeanor".

Sec. 84. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 609.815, is amended in lines 2, 3, and 4, by deleting "may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than 90 days or to payment of a fine of not more than \$100" and inserting in lieu thereof "is guilty of a misdemeanor".

Sec. 85. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 609.82, is amended in line 7 by deleting "\$100" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$300, or both".

Sec. 86. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 618.081, is amended in lines 9, 10, and 11 by deleting "shall, upon conviction therefor, be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 or imprisonment for not more than 90 days" and inserting in lieu thereof "is guilty of a misdemeanor".

Approved March 4, 1971.

## CHAPTER 24-H.F.No.220

An act relating to Minnesota Statutes; providing for the correction of erroneous, ambiguous and obsolete statutory references and terminology; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 3.74; 16.20, Subdivision 1; 18.033; 21.49, Subdivision 1; 31A.07, Subdivisions 4 and 5; 31A.12; 40.005; 60A.02, Subdivision 1; 65A.06; 65A.42; 88.75, Subdivision 3; 149.12; 151.39, Subdivision 4; 197.447; 197.75, Subdivision 4; 239.17, Subdivision 2; 239.18, Subdivision 4; 239.19; 239.27; 241.22; 241.23; 243.07; 243.12; 253.202; 256.01, Subdivision 2; 290.08, Subdivisions 3 and 22; 290.138, Subdivision 1; 294.06; 296.25, Subdivision 1; 299F.57, Subdivision 2; 309.58, Subdivision 1; 319.47, Subdivision 2; 326.08; 340.492; 340.942; 344.03, Subdivision 2; 362.07; 362.08; 362.13; 362.15; 362.17; 362.19; 363.05, Subdivision 1; 368.01; 368.56; 376.06, Subdivision 2; 376.54, Subdivision 3; 427.02; 427.11; 530.16; 530.17; 593.135; 626.842; 626A.05, Subdivision 2; and 630.18.

## **REVISOR'S BILL**

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **REVISOR'S BILL; ERRONEOUS, AMBIGUOUS AND OBSOLETE STATUTORY REFERENCES.** Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 3.74, is amended in line 1, by deleting "3.75" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>3.752</u>".

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 16.20, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 10, by deleting "150" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{150A}$ ".

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 18.033, is amended in lines 2, 17, and 24, by deleting "this section" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 18.031 to 18.036".

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 21.49, Subdivision 1, Clause (e), is amended in line 2, after "21.48," and before "clause" by inserting "<u>subdivision 3</u>,".

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 31A.07, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 1, by deleting "this title" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 31A.01 to 31A.16".

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 31A.07, Subdivision 5, is amended in line 3, by deleting "this title" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 31A.01 to 31A.16".

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 31A.12, is amended in line 8, by deleting "this title" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 31A.01 to 31A.16".

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 40.005, is amended in line 8 by deleting "subdivision 1" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>this</u> section ".

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 60A.02, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 3, by deleting "70" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{70A}$ ".

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 65A.06, is amended in lines 3 and 4, by deleting "70.61, subdivision 4" and inserting in lieu thereof "70A.03, clause (3)".

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 65A.42, is amended in line 7, by deleting "this article" and inserting in lieu thereof "sections 65A.31 to 65A.43".

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 88.75, Subdivision 3, is amended in lines 2, 5, and 7, by deleting "88.46" in each line and inserting in lieu thereof "88.47".

Sec: 13. Minnesota Statutes 1969. Section 149.12, is amended in line 9 by deleting "48.521 to 48.528" and inserting in lieu thereof "345.31 to 345.60".

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout. 1 Mion.S.L. 1971 Bd.Vol.—4

Ch. 24

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 151.39, Subdivision 4, is amended in the last line by deleting "this" and inserting after "section" and before the period, "151.38".

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 197.447, is amended in line 2, by inserting "and" between "282.031," and "282.032" and by deleting ", and 306.03".

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 197.75, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 8, by deleting "sections 197.71 to 197.77" and inserting in lieu thereof "this section".

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 239.17, Subdivision 2, is amended in lines 8 and 13, by deleting from each line "239.22" and inserting in lieu thereof "239.21".

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 239.18, Subdivision 4, is amended in line 7, by deleting "239.22" and inserting in lieu thereof "239.21".

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 239.19, is amended in the last line by deleting "239.22" and inserting in lieu thereof "239.21".

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 239.27, is amended in line 2, by deleting "239.22" and inserting in lieu thereof "239.21".

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 241.22, is amended in line 1, by deleting "241.24" and inserting in lieu thereof "241.23".

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 241.23, is amended in lines 2 and 11, by deleting "241.24" in each line and inserting in lieu thereof "241.23".

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 243.07, is amended in line 14, by deleting "243.01" and inserting in lieu thereof "243.02".

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 243.12, is amended in line 6, by deleting "243.01" and inserting in lieu thereof "243.02".

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 253.202, is amended in lines 1 and 2 by deleting "Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 253.201 and 246.025" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 253.201".

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 256.01, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 2, by deleting "242.021" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>241.021</u>".

Sec. 27. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 290.08, Subdivision 3, Clause (e), is amended in line 3 by deleting "15" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{14}$ ".

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 290.08, Subdivision 22, Clause (3), is amended in line 3 after "290.21" and before "(b)", by inserting ", subdivision 3".

Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 290.138, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 of clause (c)(1)(C)(iv), by deleting "(1)".

Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 294.06, is amended in line 3 by deleting "sections 294.03 and 294.05" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 294.03".

Sec. 31. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 296.25, Subdivision 1, is amended in line 2 by deleting "296.49" and inserting in lieu thereof "296.421" and in line 4 by deleting "296.21, or 296.49" and inserting in lieu thereof "or 296.21".

Sec. 32. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 299F.57, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 1 by deleting "subdivision" and inserting in lieu thereof "section".

Sec. 33. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 309.58, Subdivision 1, is amended in the next to last line by deleting "3" and inserting in lieu thereof "(e)".

Sec. 34. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 319.47, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 2 by deleting "150" and inserting in lieu thereof "150A".

Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 326.08, is amended in lines 3 and 11 by deleting "326.161" and inserting in lieu thereof "326.16".

Sec. 36. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.492, is amended in line 13 by deleting "Subdivisions 2 and 4" and inserting in lieu thereof "Subdivision 2".

Sec. 37. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.942, is amended in line 3 by deleting "340.82,".

Sec. 38. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 344.03, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 4 by deleting "34" and inserting in lieu thereof "33".

Sec. 39. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 362.07, is amended in line 5 by deleting "362.24" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>362.23</u>".

Sec. 40. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 362.08, is amended in line 1 by deleting "362.24" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>362.23</u>".

Sec. 41. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 362.13, Clause (8), is amended in the last line by deleting "362.24" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>362.23</u>".

Sec. 42. Minnesota Statutes 1969. Section 362.15, is amended in the last line by deleting "362.24" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>362.23</u>".

Sec. 43. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 362.17, is amended in line 4 by deleting "362.24", and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>362.23</u>".

Sec. 44. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 362.19, is amended in line 5 by deleting "362.24" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>362.23</u>".

Sec. 45. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 363.05, Subdivision 1, Clause (2), is amended in line 5 by deleting "9" and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{7}$ ".

Sec. 46. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 368.01, is amended in line 8, by deleting "29,".

Sec. 47. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 368.56, is amended in line 9 by deleting "212.03 and 212.04" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>365.52 and 365.53</u>".

Sec. 48. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 376.06, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 3, by deleting "376.111" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>376.09</u>".

Sec. 49. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 376.54, Subdivision 3, is amended in line 8, by deleting "375.197 and".

Sec. 50. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 427.02, is amended in line 3 by deleting "410.25" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>410.24</u>".

Sec. 51. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 427.11, is amended in line 2 by deleting "427.08" and inserting in lieu thereof "427.09".

Sec. 52. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 530.16, is amended in line 4, by deleting "Subject to section 488.09,".

Sec. 53. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 530.17, is amended in line 10 by deleting "and of Section 488.09".

Sec. 54. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 593.135, is amended in line 3 by deleting "Laws 1951, Chapter 449" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>section 593.13</u>".

Sec. 55. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 626.842, is amended in line 2 after "to" and before "clauses" by inserting "<u>section 626.841</u>,".

Sec. 56. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 626A.05, Subdivision 2, is amended in line 10, by deleting "(1) (2) and (3)" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>subdivisions 1, 2, and 3</u>".

Sec. 57. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 630.18, is amended in line 5, by deleting "628.67" and inserting in lieu thereof "628.66".

Approved March 4, 1971.